CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD CENTRAL VALLEY REGION

ORDER NO R5-2008-0171

RESCINDING NPDES PERMIT

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region, finds that the Board adopted the following Order that is no longer needed for the reason below.

East Bay Municipal Utility District, Camanche Dam Power House, San Joaquin County Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. R5-2003-0153 (NPDES No. CA0082040), adopted 17 October 2003, by the Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region (Regional Water Board), prescribes requirements for the discharge of industrial wastewater from the East Bay Municipal Utility District (EBMUD) Camanche Dam Power House to the Mokelumne River, a water of the United States. EBMUD has recently constructed evaporation/ percolation ponds and requested a change in discharge locations from the Mokelumne River to the new ponds. Waste Discharge Requirements Order No. R5-2008-0071 was adopted by the Regional Water Board on 25 April 2008, authorizing the discharge of the industrial wastewater to the ponds. EBMUD has ceased the discharge to the Mokelumne River and on 19 September 2008, requested the rescission of the NPDES permit. (JDM)

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the above NPDES Permit is rescinded.

I, PAMELA C. CREEDON, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of an Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Central Valley Region, on 24 October, 2008

Original signed by
PAMELA C. CREEDON, Executive Officer